EFFICACY OF BAMBOO VINEGAR APPLICATION ON
QUALITY AND NUTRIENT CONTENT OF HARUMANIS
MANGO (MA128), Mangifera indica L.

MUHAMMAD SAZRI BIN MOHD AZAHRI

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN
AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS.) HORTICULTURE
TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND
AGROTECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MARCH 2022



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfillment of the requirements for a Degree of
Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the Faculty

of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher
education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has
been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully

referenced.

| hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti
Teknologi MARA (“UiTM”), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this
work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is

prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate’s signature: ........... o foeeneennens

Date : 4 February 2022
Name : MUHAMMAD SAZRI BIN MOHD AZAHRI
Student I.D. No : 2019597169



ABSTRACT

EFFICACY OF BAMBOO VINEGAR APPLICATION ON QUALITY AND
NUTRIENT CONTENT OF HARUMANIS MANGO (MA128), Mangifera indica
L.

The extensive pesticide used in agriculture may lead to environmental pollution
by harmful materials. Bamboo vinegar as an organic pesticide has been used to control
pests in the Harumanis plant during the flowering phase. However, it is essential to
identify if bamboo vinegar can continuously affect Harumanis fruits production other
than controlling pests in Harumanis orchards. The main objective of this study is to
determine the effect of bamboo vinegar application on the quality and nutrient content
of Harumanis mango (MA128), Mangifera indica L. after being treated with bamboo
vinegar. This experiment was conducted by Randomized Complete Block Design
(RCBD), consisting of 3 treatments with 3 repetitions were T1 (3-days interval), T2 (5-
days interval), and T3 (without bamboo vinegar). Time taken for this treatment started
at the end of February until early May 2021. Matured fruits have been harvested to
determine fruit quality and nutrient content. The Total Phenolic Content (TPC) for
Harumanis fruits was determined using the Folin-Ciocalteau assay, and the Total
Flavonoid Content (TFC) was measured using aluminum chloride colorimetric assay.
The result shows no significant difference in the physical of fruits but offers a
significant difference in phytochemical. The highest total phenolic content was
observed from T1 (3-days interval of bamboo vinegar application). Total flavonoid
content was increased with the application of bamboo vinegar. It also shows increasing
in Vitamin C content and sugar content on Harumanis fruits after treatment with
bamboo vinegar. In conclusion, the application of bamboo vinegar had a positive effect
on the Harumanis tree, which is good in improving Harumanis fruits, especially on
nutrient content.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION [

ABSTRACT ii
ABSTRAK \Y%
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF TABLES IX

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Research Background 1
1.2 Problem statement 3
1.3 Obijective of Study 4
1.4 Significance of Study 4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1  Harumanis Mangoes 5
2.2 Nutrient Content on Mangoes 7
2.3 Bamboo Vinegar 9
2.4  Advantages of Bamboo Vinegar 10
2.5  Organic Pesticide 12
2.6 Organic Fertilizer 12

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIAL AND METHOD 13
3.1  Experimental Design 13
3.2 Treatment Preparation 14

3.2.1  Plot Treatment 14
3.2.2  Preparation of Bamboo Vinegar Solution 15
3.2.3  Sprayed Bamboo Vinegar 15
3.3 Pre-harvest and Post-harvest of Harumanis 16

3.4  Sampling and Data Collection 17

Vi



34.1
3.4.2

3.5

3421
34.2.2
34.23
3424
3.4.2.5

Physical Properties Analysis
Nutrient Analysis of Harumanis Mangoes (MA128)

Sample Preparation and Extraction

Determination of Total Phenolic Content (TPC) in Fruits
Determination of Total Flavonoid Content in Fruits
Determination of Vitamin C Content in Fruits
Determination of Sugar Content in Fruits

Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Weight of Mangoes

Length of Mangoes
Width of Mangoes
Total Phenolic Content (TPC) of mangoes

Total Flavonoid Content (TFC) of mangoes

Vitamin C Content of Mangoes

Sugar Content of Mangoes

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Conclusion

Recommendation

AUTHOR’S PROFILE

Vii

17
17
17
18
18
18
19
20

21
21
22
23
25
26
27
28

30
30
31

33
40
46



	EFFICACY OF BAMBOO VINEGAR APPLICATION ON QUALITY AND NUTRIENT CONTENT OF HARUMANIS MANGO (MA128), Mangifera indica L.
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective of Study
	1.4 Significance of Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Harumanis Mangoes
	2.2 Nutrient Content on Mangoes
	2.3 Bamboo Vinegar
	2.4 Advantages of Bamboo Vinegar
	2.5 Organic Pesticide
	2.6 Organic Fertilizer


	CHAPTER THREE
	MATERIAL AND METHOD
	3.1 Experimental Design
	3.2 Treatment Preparation
	3.2.1 Plot Treatment
	3.2.2 Preparation of Bamboo Vinegar Solution
	3.2.3 Sprayed Bamboo Vinegar

	3.3 Pre-harvest and Post-harvest of Harumanis
	3.4 Sampling and Data Collection
	3.4.1 Physical Properties Analysis
	3.4.2 Nutrient Analysis of Harumanis Mangoes (MA128)
	3.4.2.1 Sample Preparation and Extraction
	3.4.2.2 Determination of Total Phenolic Content (TPC) in Fruits
	3.4.2.3 Determination of Total Flavonoid Content in Fruits
	3.4.2.4 Determination of Vitamin C Content in Fruits
	3.4.2.5 Determination of Sugar Content in Fruits


	3.5 Statistical Analysis



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Weight of Mangoes
	4.2 Length of Mangoes
	4.3 Width of Mangoes
	4.4 Total Phenolic Content (TPC) of mangoes
	4.5 Total Flavonoid Content (TFC) of mangoes
	4.6 Vitamin C Content of Mangoes
	4.7 Sugar Content of Mangoes




