EFFICACY OF BAMBOO VINEGAR APPLICATION ON QUALITY AND NUTRIENT CONTENT OF HARUMANIS MANGO (MA128), Mangifera indica L.

MUHAMMAD SAZRI BIN MOHD AZAHRI

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS.) HORTICULTURE TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND AGROTECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MARCH 2022

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfillment of the requirements for a Degree of Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Jonnf: Candidate's signature:

Date: 4 February 2022Name: MUHAMMAD SAZRI BIN MOHD AZAHRIStudent I.D. No: 2019597169

ABSTRACT

EFFICACY OF BAMBOO VINEGAR APPLICATION ON QUALITY AND NUTRIENT CONTENT OF HARUMANIS MANGO (MA128), Mangifera indica L.

The extensive pesticide used in agriculture may lead to environmental pollution by harmful materials. Bamboo vinegar as an organic pesticide has been used to control pests in the Harumanis plant during the flowering phase. However, it is essential to identify if bamboo vinegar can continuously affect Harumanis fruits production other than controlling pests in Harumanis orchards. The main objective of this study is to determine the effect of bamboo vinegar application on the quality and nutrient content of Harumanis mango (MA128), Mangifera indica L. after being treated with bamboo vinegar. This experiment was conducted by Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD), consisting of 3 treatments with 3 repetitions were T1 (3-days interval), T2 (5days interval), and T3 (without bamboo vinegar). Time taken for this treatment started at the end of February until early May 2021. Matured fruits have been harvested to determine fruit quality and nutrient content. The Total Phenolic Content (TPC) for Harumanis fruits was determined using the Folin-Ciocalteau assay, and the Total Flavonoid Content (TFC) was measured using aluminum chloride colorimetric assay. The result shows no significant difference in the physical of fruits but offers a significant difference in phytochemical. The highest total phenolic content was observed from T1 (3-days interval of bamboo vinegar application). Total flavonoid content was increased with the application of bamboo vinegar. It also shows increasing in Vitamin C content and sugar content on Harumanis fruits after treatment with bamboo vinegar. In conclusion, the application of bamboo vinegar had a positive effect on the Harumanis tree, which is good in improving Harumanis fruits, especially on nutrient content.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECL	ARATION	i
ABST	RACT	iii
ABST	RAK	iv
ACKN	NOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABL	LE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	OF FIGURES	viii
LIST	OF TABLES	ix
СНАР	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Objective of Study	4
1.4	Significance of Study	4
СНАР	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Harumanis Mangoes	5
2.2	Nutrient Content on Mangoes	7
2.3	Bamboo Vinegar	9
2.4	Advantages of Bamboo Vinegar	10
2.5	Organic Pesticide	12
2.6	Organic Fertilizer	12
СНАР	PTER THREE: MATERIAL AND METHOD	13
3.1	Experimental Design	13
3.2	Treatment Preparation	14
3.2	2.1 Plot Treatment	14
3.2	2.2 Preparation of Bamboo Vinegar Solution	15
3.2	2.3 Sprayed Bamboo Vinegar	15
3.3	Pre-harvest and Post-harvest of Harumanis	16
3.4	Sampling and Data Collection	17

3.4	4.1 Physical Properties	s Analysis	17
3.4	4.2 Nutrient Analysis	of Harumanis Mangoes (MA128)	17
	3.4.2.1 Sample Prepar	ation and Extraction	17
	3.4.2.2 Determination	of Total Phenolic Content (TPC) in Fruits	18
	3.4.2.3 Determination	of Total Flavonoid Content in Fruits	18
	3.4.2.4 Determination	of Vitamin C Content in Fruits	18
	3.4.2.5 Determination	of Sugar Content in Fruits	19
3.5	Statistical Analysis		20
СНАР	TER FOUR: RESULTS	S AND DISCUSSION	21
4.1	Weight of Mangoes		21
4.2	Length of Mangoes		22
4.3	Width of Mangoes		23
4.4	Total Phenolic Content	(TPC) of mangoes	25
4.5	Total Flavonoid Content (TFC) of mangoes		26
4.6	Vitamin C Content of Mangoes		27
4.7	Sugar Content of Mang	çoes	28
СНАР	TER FIVE: CONCLUS	TION AND RECOMMENDATION	30
5.1	Conclusion		30
5.2	Recommendation		31
REFERENCES			33
APPENDICES			40
AUTHOR'S PROFILE			46